
Agenda Item # 3K-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

======================================================================== 
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

April 15, 2008 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [ ] 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to the 
Contract with R.J. Sullivan, Corp. (R2006-0780) for the Water Treatment Plant No. 8 Expansion 
Project decreasing the contract price by $44,500.56 and providing a fifty-nine (59) day time 
extension. 

Summary: Change Order No. 7 authorizes the Contractor to perform various civil, mechanical, 
and electrical improvements for this project and to resolve conflicts with the proposed new 
facilities, and to comply with Building Department permit conditions. It also provides the 
Contractor with additional time (59 days) to accomplish the additional work. Other revisions are 
to provide operating staff with additional storage containers for materials and equipment, 
replacement of the volute of High Service Pump #1 and credits for deleting paving and grading 
and for the elimination of a hurricane hardening screen wall which is being deleted and replaced 
with hurricane shutters instead. Total change orders to date, excluding the $1,712,386.46 sales 
tax recovery program change order, equal $884,059.29 (4.75% increase). The Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is 15.0% overall. This 
change order includes zero overall SBE participation. The contractor's cumulative SBE 
participation, including this change order, is 26.29% overall. (WUD Project No. 05-146) District 2 
(JM) 

Background and Justification: The County has been expanding its utility infrastructure to 
provide water and wastewater service to the Northern Region including the Beeline Community 
Development District, Seminole Improvement District and Seacoast Utility Authority. The Water 
Treatment Plant No. 8 Expansion will provide an additional 1 O million gallons per day of potable 
water to accommodate the utility's expansion. On May 2, 2006, the Board approved the 
construction contract with R.J. Sullivan Corp. (R2006-0780). This change order will authorize 
additional electrical work to resolve conflicts, storage containers for the operating staff and 
replacement of a high service pump volute as well as a credit for eliminating a hurricane 
hardening screen wall and paving and grading work. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No. 7 

r"-- /1 

Recommended By: l~/..,"tif ~ o / 11 /of 
---,,--D-e_p_a_rt_m_e_nc_t_D_i-re_c_t_o_r _________ --,ldf-a-te-----"-----

7~BX& Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Capital Expenditures {$ 44z500.56} Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues 0 Q 0 Q Q 
Program Income Q Q 0 Q 0 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County 0 Q Q Q 0 

NET FISCAL IMPACT {$ 44z500.56} Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS Q 0 Q Q Q 
(Cumulative) 

Budget Account Nos.: 
Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W001 Object 6541 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One-time capital expenditure from user fees and balance brought forward. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

OFMB~ --" I ~%w,1 
gal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Reviews: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: Water Treatment Plant No. 8 Expansion 
WATER UTILITIES DEPT. PROJECT NO. WUD 05-146 
DISTRICT NUMBER: 2 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 7 

TO (Contractor): R2006-0780 
RJ Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069 

DOCUMENT NO. 
CONTRACT DATE: 
NOTICE TO PROCEED: 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 

May 2, 20_06 
October 2, 2006 
4011-721-W001-6541 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 

1. Provide two storage containers for operations staff to store equipment and 
materials (Work Directive #33) 

2. Delete screen wall on south side of Sodium Hypochlorite Generation Building and 
install hurricane shutters over existing louvers in its place. (Work Directive #34) 

3. Delete site work described in Schedule of Values Line Items 19E, 19H, 19J, 19K, 
19N, 190. (Work Directive #35) 

4. Furnish & Install (F&I) electrical conduit & wiring to accommodate revised equipment 
layout for the Lime Silo Building. (Work Directive #36) 

5. F&I 2-inch backflow preventer on potable water main to Lime Silo Building. 
(Work Directive #37) 

6. F&I additional electrical conduit & wiring to accommodate revised location of the 
7. carbon dioxide solution feed panel. (Work Directive #38) 

Furnish two 6-inch backflow preventers for the potable water mains into Softener #3. 
(Work Directive #40) 

8. F&I electrical conduit & wiring for Filter control valves. (Work Directive #41) 

9. F&I electrical conduit & wiring to AnioniQ Resin Exchange system control valves. 
(Work Directive #41) 

10. F&I electrical conduit & wire for 18-inch Filter 'backwash control valve. 
(Work Directive #41) . 

11. F&I electrical revisions to Filter Building air condition units. (Work Directive #41) 
12. Provide credit for electrical conduit & wire allowance specified in contract 

documents (Work Directive #41) . 
13. F&I pipe supports for lime slurry line to Softener #3 (Work Directive #42) 
14. Furnish new volute for High Service Pump #1 (Work Directive #39) 

Time extension to perform additional work not included in contract (59 days) 

TOTAL 

$9,422.00 
($7,200.00) 

($139.000.00)1 

$18,700.00 

$1,286.00 

4,495.00 

$5,702.44 

$30,372.00 

$15,827.00 

$6,738.00 

$9,065.00 
($38,578.00) 

$19,139.00 
$19,531.00 

(0.00) 

($44,500.56) 



Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
Expansion 

Project No. WUD 05-146 
District Number: 2 

Contract No. R2006-0780 
Change Order No. 7 

The Original Contract Sum was ................................................................................ . 
Net Change by previous Change Orders ........................................................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .......................... . 
The Contract sum will be decreased by this Change Order .. . 
The New Contract Sum with this Change Order will be .............. . 
The Contract Time will be increased by 59 days ............................. . 
The Date of Substantial Completion including this C. O.: ... 
The Date of Final Completion including this C.O. : .................... . 

$18,620,000.00 
($783,826.61) 

$17,836,173.39 
($44,500.56) 

$17,791,672.83 
59 Days 

July 5,2008 
October 3,2008 

Execution of this change order acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), 
including all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident 
to such modification(s), and including any claim that the above stated modification(s) 
constitutes, in whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract. 

Palm Beach County Water RJ Sullivan Corp. 
Utilities Department 
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR 

P.O. Box 16097 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 

Signature · nature 
Vincent M. Riccobono, P.E. obert Mullen, Project Mgr. 

J-/O- Of -V:~r , 
DATE DATE 

Approved As To Form and 
Sufficiency: 

County Attorney (Corporate Seal) 

Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners 
OWNER 

P.O. Box 16097 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 
Address 

----k Signature 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

DATE 
Attest: 

Clerk of Court 

Deputy Clerk 



.lS..__ OWNER INITIATED 

Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
Expansion 

Project No. WUD 05-146 
District Number: 2 

Contract No. R2006-0780 
Change Order No. 7 

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION 

QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDER-RUNS 

.lS..__ DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE 

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES 

.lS..__ ERRORS/OMISSIONS IN DESIGN A. REIMBURSABLE 

B. NON-REIMBURSABLE 



7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

7.5 

7.6 

7.7 

7.8 

Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
Expansion 

Project No. WUD 05-146 
District Number: 2 

Contract No. R2006-0780 
Change Order No. 7 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Provide Two Storage Containers For Operating Staff to Store Equipment and Materials 
{Owner Initiated) - The storage containers are needed by plant operators for the storage of spare 
parts, materials and equipment associated with the expanded water treatment plant. 
Delete Screen Wall on South Side of Sodium Hypochlorite Generation Building and Install Hurricane 
Shutters Over Existing Louvers in its Place (Owner Initiated). A credit is being taken to install 
shutters instead of a screen wall which would have been in conflict with existing plant process piping. 
Delete Site Work Described in Schedule of Values Line Items 19E. 19H, 19J 19K, 19N, 19 
(Owner Initiated) This work is being deleted and enhanced landscaping and site improvements will 
be performed by WUD landscape architect under an existing WUD annual contract. 
F&I Electrical Conduit & Wiring to Accommodate Revised equipment Layout for Lime Silo Building 
(Errors/Ommissions in Design) There was not sufficient space provided in the Lime Silo building to 
accommodate the lime slakers, equipment and electrical panels specified. Some of the panels and 
equipment had to be relocated outside the building. 
F&I 2-lnch Backflow Preventer on Potable Water Main to Lime Silo Building (Errors/Ommissions in 
Design). A backflow_preventer required by the Building Code was not shown on the drawings. 
F&I Additional Electrical Conduit and Wiring to Accommodate Revised Location of Carbon Dioxide 
Feed Panel {Owner Initiated). During the shop drawing phase of the project, the manufacturer of the 
carbon dioxide feed system recommended relocating the carbon dioxide injection point for better 
mixing and performance of the system. 
Furnish Two Six Inch Backflow Preventers for the Potable Water main into Softener #3 
(Errors/Omissions in Design) Backflow preventers required by the Building Code were not shown on 
the drawings. 
F&I Electrical Conduit & Wiring (Errors/Omissions in Design) No conduit or wiring for the specified 
control valves was shown on the drawings. 

7.9 to F&I Electrical Revisions to Filter Building Air Conditioning Units (Errors/Omissions in Design) During 
7.11 shop drawing review the consultant directed the contractor to wire the air conditioning units to a 

different panel than that which was shown on the drawings. 
7.12 Provide Credit for Electrical Conduit & Wire Allowance Specified in Contract Documents (Owner 

Initiated). The contract documents specify that the contractor include an allowance in the bid to 
account for unforeseen electrical conduit and wiring work. 

7.13 F&I pipe supports for lime slurry line to Softener #3 (Errors/Omissions in Design). No pipe supports 
were shown on the drawings to support this elevated piping. 

7.14 Furnish new volute for High Service Pump #1 (Owner Initiated). During change out of H.S. Pump #1 
impeller it was discovered the pump volute was deteriorated and needs to be replaced. 

Time extension to perform the additional work not included in contract (59 Days) 



C.O.# 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 

7.5 
7.6 

7.7 

7.8 

7.9 

7.10 

7.11 

7.12 

7.13 

7.14 

Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
Expansion 

Project No. WUD 05-146 
District Number: 2 

Contract No. R2006-0780 
Change Order No. 7 

COST SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS (DELETIONS) 
Provide Storage Containers $9,422.00 ($0.00) 
Delete Screen Wall $0.00 ($7,200.00) 
Delete Site Work $0.00 ($139,000.00) 
F&l Elect.Conduit to $18,700.00 ($0.00) 
Accommodate Revised Equip. 
Lavout in Lime Silo Buildinq 
F&I 2-inch Backflow Preventer $1,286.00 (0.00) 
F&I Electric! Condiut & Wire for $4,495.00 (0.00) 
Revised Location of Carbon 
Dioxide Feed Panel 
Furnish two 6-inch backflow $5,702.44 (0.00) 
preventers 
F&I Electrical Conduit and $30,372.00 (0.00) 
Wirinq for Filter Control Valves 
F&I Electrical Conduit & Wire for $15,827.00 (0.00) 
Anionic Svstem Control Valves 
F&I Electrical Conduit & Wire for $6,738.00 (0.00) 
18-inch Backwash Control Valve 

F&I Electrical Revisions to Filter $9,065.00 (0.00) 
BldQ. A.G. Units 
Provide Electrical Conduit & (0.00) ($38,578.00) 
Wire Allowance 
F&I Pipe Supports for Lime $19,139.00 (0.00) 
Slurry Line to Softener #3 
F&I New Volute for High $19,531.00 (0.00) 
Service Pump #1 
Totals $140,277.44 ($184,778.00) 

NET CHANGE 
$9,422.00 

($7,200.00) 
($139,000.00) 

$18,700.00 

$1,286.00 
$4,495.00 

$5,702.44 

$30,372.00 

$15,827.00 

$6,738.00 

$9,065.00 

($38,578.00) 

$19,139.00 

$19,531.00 

($44,500.56) 



CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY 

PROJECT: Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
APPROVAL LIMITS: Expansion 

RJ Sullivan Corp. 
CONTRACTOR: 2001 N.W. 22nd St. 

CONTRACT REVIEW DEPARTMENT HEAD Pompano Bch, Fl. 33069 DEPARTMENT HEAD 
COMMITTEE PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 05-146 COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2006-0780 (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) 
DATE APPROVED: May 2, 2006 INDIVIDUAL C.O. $50,000.00 25 Days $50,000.00 25 Days $100,000.00 N/A 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $18,620,000.00 CUMMULATIVE C.0. $100,000.00 50 Days $200,000.00 100 Days $200,000.00 N/A 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 
CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS 
DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) 

C.O. # APPROVED CHANGE AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS 
1 08/15/06 ($1,712,386.46) $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 ($1,712,386.46) 0 ($1,712,386.46) 
2 12/19/06 $145,318.40 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $145,318.40 17 $145,318.40 
3 05/15/07 $154,251.96 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $154,251.96 70 $154,251.96 
4 07/10/07 $265,146.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $265,146.00 60 $265,146,00 
5 10/02/07 $256,851.49 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $256,851.49 25 $256,851.49 
6 12/04/07 $106,992.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $106,992.00 21 $106,992.00 
7 Pending ($44,500.56) $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 ($44,500.56) 59 ($44,500.56) 

TOTAL ($828,327.17) 0 0 0 0 0 0 ($828,327.17) 252 ($828,327.17) 

Notes: 
1. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions. 
2. Adds plus Deducts reflects the absolute value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order. 3. Liquidated Damages = $2,000 per day and $1,000 per day (After Substantial Completion). 



SCHEDULE 1 

PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Water Treatment Plant No. 8 Expansion 

NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR:.....;;;RJ.;;;..;;S~ul;;;;li'-"van;;;;;..;C:::..:o~rpc:.:. ___________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Robert D. Mullen 

CONTRACT DATE: May 2, 2006 

Name, Address and Phone Number of 
M/WBE 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Totals 

PHONE NO: (954) 975-0388 

Type of Work To Be 
Performed Black 

PROJECT NO.: W:.:..U.aa.D:;..::c05:::..-..:..14:.:::6 ____ _ 

CHANGE ORDER NO.--'-7 ____ _ 

FAX NO. (954) 975-3333 

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities 

Subcontract Amount 

Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify) 

Original Contract Amount $18,620,000.00 Original Participation $4,677,619.00 
Adjusted Contract Amount $17,791,672.83 Adjusted Participation $4,677,619.00 

Percent Participation 
Adjusted Percent Participation 

25.12% 
26.29% 

M/WBE 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
200 I N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 33 

In accordance with your proposal dated December 6, 2007 (PCO #49A copy attached) 
you are authorized to perform the foIIowing scope of work: 

Provide the two storage containers currently on site at WTP 8 
(#40-473B and S/N541083 I). . 

Lump Sum Fee: $9,422.00 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that wiII be 
submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

Authorized by: 
(Name) Vincent Riccobono, P.E. 

(Title) Interim Director of Engineering 

(Sign~ture) 

(Date) /,2- 7 - o 7 

I 
l 
I 

j 
) 

i 

! 



.December 6- 2007 ·, ., . 

.,;.s.,;· ... ... . .,,, . . . ·., .... 11~-:•an: . .. ·. 'IDUV·i .. .. •' .. ·· '., .·. CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street Pornpano·Bea~htFL 33069 (954) 975-0~.88 ·. FAX (954) 975-3333 

Mr. 'v"jhce Riccobono -Pa_tnl ~each County Water Utilities Dept. -8100 ForestHm Blvd;· WestPalmBeaeh, FL 33413 
Re: f:>~lm _Beach Courity ·Water WUD Project No; 05-146 

\1\/TP No. 8· expans'iori · Storage. containers 

Dear Mr: Riccobono .. 
. ... · ~ , • . I 

PCO#49A 

As an optioi"I to our previous· proposal to furnish three new storage containers, we offer 

to provide two used containers. These two. storage containers are the ones that we are 

currently using on site for storage. They are rental units that we intend to return soon. 

We have built shelves in one unit that may be beneficial to PBC. Storage Container.:.. #40-4738 §.torag~ Container - SIN 541-0831 _·sate~ T~~ 
R$loeafe. on site _·subt~t~1 

_ Ma.;~•Up_ 
~d,;ffti'onaf Bond ·& Insurance. Total.· .. - .. 

$2,900 
4,100 

455 
500 

$7,955 
1,193 
· 274 -

. $9;422 For the third contslner, you may select one of th~ previously quoted new container-$ at a 

price of $10;733. Or,we can procure a price for another used one, The containers are· 

. availa.qle. fpt your i11spf3ction during .. normal workmg hours ... If you have an Interest in this 

option, please let me know as soon as possible~ Otherwise, we will be returning these 

. units. to. the: soppij~r :in .a few Weeks~ 

-. obert -0; Mullen ·. · -P,rpj~ct Mariage.F 
Cc: ·Propos,ed Change Order File 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05~146 

Work Directive No. 34 

In accordance with your proposal dated November 30, 2007 (PCO #51, copy attached) 
you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Delete concrete block screen wall on the south side of the Sodium Hypochlorite Building 
shown on Sheet S-3 of the Phase II Hurricane Hardening drawings and provide two 
accordion storm shutters over the existing louvers. 

Lump Sum Fee: $($7,200.00) credit 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: 'This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be 
submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for 
approval; 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 

.. 



November 30, 2007 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Shutters @ Sodium Hypo Bldg. 

. Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

·----~•··•-··· .. ., .. 
PBC WATER i_:rp ;"":.-· 

'i . . ·-
~,'~. ch: J 

~· .~-

ENGINEERir~C 

PCO #51 

Pursuant to your recent request, we offer to furnish and install two accordion storm 
shutters on the south side of the Sodium Hypochlorite Building. These shutters will be 
installed over the existing louvers in lieu of constructing the 8" CMU Screen Wall shown 
on Sheet S-3 of the Phase II Hurricane Hardening project. For this change, we offer the 
lump sum credit of $7,200. 

If you wish for us to make this change, please issue your letter of acceptance and 
authorization for us to proceed. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 

< • • • • , ~.,, '·., , 

. ·;:' :...-... , 

,,-.. - . , ·~· ,, . ~ -· 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 35 

You are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Delete the work associated with the following Item Numbers on the Schedule of Values: 

19 .E - Asphalt paving 
19.H - Site Grading 
19 .J - Fill at perimeter berm 
19 .K - Shellrock road 
19.N - Restoration 
19. 0 - Slab at storage sheds 

Lump Sum Fee: ($139,000.00) credit 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This WorkDirective will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. · 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 

. I 



December 31, 2007 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Delete Paving & Sitework 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PCO#53 

Pursuant to your recent request, we offer to delete the following sitework from our 
Contract. 

~.-... :' • • :. , , 1 :: • '.i : ' 

ASphatrPavlrig : 
Shell Rock Road 
Site .Grading/Seeding, Sodding 
Silt Fence•··· 

·.• PerimeteJ aerg, 1 1 .,, -' t- ,/ t') / 5/ab "~ R .39, OtJO I/ 
IJ/so det-eled t'f<es hJ~q f1tP1 f S'ft)-rfllJe vl/t ,,..,.. L 

· For deleting the above Items of work, we offer a lump sum credit of$ ~00. / .J'l, 00~ 

Please advise as soon as possible if you intend to accept this proposal. We will be 
ready to begin this work soon if you decide to leave it in our Contract. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Marfager ;} 

.. 

cc:,YGhris Sullivan, RJS 
Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 



Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Raren·r. Marcus 

Robert]. Kanjlan 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

•An ~al Opportunity 
;fjfirmative Action Employer• 

@printed on recycled paper 

February 8, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 36 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No_. 36 for the above referenced project. 

s;;)J~ 
Vincent Riccobono, P. E. " 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice-Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 36 

In accordance with your letter and proposal dated October 5, 2007 
(PCO #46, copy attached), you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Furnish and install all labor, equipment and materials to make electrical modifications to 
the Lime Silo building to accommodate the revised equipment layout, as the equipment 
specified would not fit in the space provided on the design drawings. 

Lump Sum Fee: $18,700.00 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be 
submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for 
approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 

l I 



October 5, 2007 

Mr. Vinqe Riccobono 

rj Sumvan 
CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954} 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utifrties Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach CountyWaterWUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion · · 
Extra Electric.al Work @ Lime Silo 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

#7133 P,001 /007 

WI) .t/36 

PC0#46 

Our electrical subcontractor advises us that the electrical requirements for the approved fime slaker layout have added work to the original scope. Therefore, in order to make the necessary changes, we will require a change order.· Our quotation for the extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
5% Mark-Up 

. Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$17,208.00 
860.00 
632.00 

$18,700.00 

A copy of our subcontractor's proposal is enclosed for your reference. Please include this In the next change order. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 



,\.¥fUlt\l,y L.Ll,·\,I "'" VVl\t t 
f7433 P,002 /007 

No. 8422 : P. 2 
PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

MR. BOB MULLEN 
IU. SULUV AN CORP. TQ 2001 N.W. 22ND STJUmT 
POMPANO 8BA00. FL.33069 

INDUSTFIIAL ELEOTRIOAL CON'TRAOTlNG 7231 SOIJTHERN BOULeVARD - c.2 W!ST PALM BEACH, FlORIDA 33413 581 • eQ--7086 • ~1 • ~ms FAX EC 0001100 . 

844.(X)#8 Propoul No. _____ _ 
Pate 10/$/2007 We hereby pro~ to fumi1h labor and material ncc.essary to·ptovtdc the Electrical ~tillatl0n fot the_. ___ _ 

PJCO W'fP SYSTEM a 2XPANS10N located at :PALM BliACH COUNTY. FL. ln acc::0:dance with ch.e followtng, exprfflly ,ubJect to the standard conditiom stat~ on the reverie side of ~u proposal. DESCRIPTION: · LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS tolf.tm ADbiTloNAt CONbOrr, WIRE AND 
'11'J.WJNA.TIONS UQOllW> BY THE SE'PERATlON OF mE LIMO SILO SLAKER l'ANELS DUE 'J'O 'taE LACK or NECESSAR.\' S'.PACE. 

: 

UVISED WORK J'OR CHANGES 
Dm>Ucr FOR OR'IGINAL CON'l'RACT WORK 
TOTAL COST Of CIUNGE 

' $29.406.71 i 

: SU,198,& 

517,208,U 

, l 

lY,E BV§J!.YJ OURitIGBT§_TQ UQWSJ:ATIM! ltXTEN!JON WJBNWI ,VLL EXTENT~ 
JMUCTOJ/' TBISCIJANQ.1 ODDEIUS KNQmf . 

\ 
Thu propQMI IS bued on dae ~ •~itr pruceediDg on a Don-.eoueurnpt bam with all othtr •ettvt:ttes. . . This prop9$a.l may be withdrawn lf not aceepted within thirty day6 after this date. Any c.han~ in the jQbsite ~onditions may votd this p1:opom. It is anticipated thi~ ptoPQ&al will require . / ~ L additional working days to com.pl~e. 

Acceptc~ -----------~-­BY---------------~ 
~te ----~----------



Vv.l. • V.:l • ,!.VV I J..!: J..0 . -.. - ,..""'"11,.,v li..LLVII\:\, \,Vf\l, 

Job~: S"Yttem a l.lmt Silo Delta System 8 Ume S1o Delta 

/Id«,~~ ~+ 
INDU&iRIAI., ELtOTf!IOAI. OONTftACTOAt. 

JcJbNumtier. 
Jobhth; 
Job category. 
8flf Out ruitt; 
~ 
'r~i;ittoncr 
Fax: 

C:\Prognrm Files\Aceubid Datl\J08DA'l'A 

~I: 

10l2l.2007 3:37:47 PM Steve B1.l!'dm . 
<40742?~ 
407,322~4 
bul'ch!s~•.l'let 

-- PROJECT NOTES" 
DATE: 10/3/2007 

JOB NAME: S:wtern 8 Lime Silo Delta JOB#: Sy$terri 6 lime Silo Delta JOB TYPE: 

JOB PATH: C:\Progmn, Fllff\Aocubid Data\JOBOATA DATABASE NAME: ACCUBlD ELEC'USA NECA IMP D8 ESTIMATOR: . SbM, Surctmr· 

t7133 P,003 /007 
No. 8422 · P. 3 

DATABASE: FLORIDA TA-RGET PRICED SEPTEMBER 2006 LABOR is BASED on AccuBid COLUMN # 2 

8idltem~ Towl~Vlilll Totall.ab0r$ O\lerheai;I M:ar!wD 1 II PER CONTRACT· 
2,&49.83 .P,345.77 z II REVISED PER EQUIFlMENT ... 6,9~1.18 22,456.IS! ------ . 

JOB#· Syflem 8 Ume SUo 09lta 

Total 
12,198.80 
~.M>e.71 

. . 
, .. 

'•, 

I 

10/3lZXJ7 '1:34:07 PM 
1 



-----------------------~.7~433 P. 004 /007 • • .,, ,,t.¥' "If t-.1.t,.V l I\! V \,\11\J • 

No. 8412 : P. 4 labol'Tyj)t Crew ~ Rate$ SUbioial BIQ1% 8rdnT«. Toti! FultRtte 
1 FOREMAN 1.00 H.22 '5.00 !5,237.10 87;Q(IO 3.$08.86 8,74UG tU5 
2 JOURNSYMAN uo 190,45 60.00 9,m.50 17.000 8,380,QS 15,902.ff 8'.~ 
s APPRENTICE 1.00 "·22 ~.00 ~.2M.i0 67.000 l.870.88 1,155.78 ... ~ .. ,, Totals 4.00 380.~ 50.00 19,~.50 GT.000 12,75U2 31,804.32 113.SO 

" ' JQ8 NAMe , sys1sm s Lime sno oatta JOB#- Sy$telTI e Um8 Silo Oelt. 
10/312007~:34:07 PM 

: i 



'""'"""'" '- Ll.v I l\.l 1, vVl\1, 

BiQlwm 
1 II P&R CONTRACT 
2 ft ~SEO PER EQUIPTMENT 

Total 

1 314" INSut. STL GRO BU$HING 
2 1• INSUL STt. GRO SOSHING 
3 ,_.. INSUL Sll GRO BUSHING 
4 S/4~ GRC :J16 S.S. S'i'RUT CLAMP 

6 2.• GRC 318 S.S. STRUT Cl.AMP 
'f 'J/4" GRC CUT & THREAD 
e 1" GRC CUT A THREAD 
9 'i:' G~C CUT & THREAD 
10 314" PVC CTD GRC 
11 1" PVC CTO GRC 
12 'l' lfyC CTD GRC 
13 3'4" P\IC CTD KO HUB CONN 
14 1'" PVC OTO KO HUi CONN 
15 2" PVC CTO KO HUB CONN 
1~ 3t4• PVC CT0 GRC CPLG 
17 1" PVC CTD GRC CPLG 
18 2" PVC CTO GRe Cl'I..G 
19 51,4- PVC CTO 80 DEG EltlOW 
iO 1• PVC Cl0 80 OEG E;:LBOW 
21 2" PVC CTO 90 DEG ELBOW 
22 3/4"PVC 
23 1" PVC 

~ 3f4" PVC FEM ADAPTER 
26 2.• PVC FEM ADAPTER 
27 . 3'4" PVC COUPLING 
28 1• PVC COUPLING 
~ 2'" PVC COUPLING . 
,0 3,14• PV'C FIii.LO SEND w WI CUT & RJiAM 
31 1" PVO FIELO BENO• WI CUT & REAM 

· 32 2" PVC FIS..O BENO- W{CUT & REAM 
33 314" Ll fl.EX 

$5 3'4" I. T 90 O'EG CONN 
S6 f14 XHHW SLACK 
3T #12 XHHW 5lACK 
3' 181'lC SHLD PVC In CONDUIT 
39 16-14 NYLON INSUL FORK RB1~ 
40 HEAT SHRINK WIRE SMALL 41 POLYlWINE 
42 1 SIS'' 8/8 CHANNel 
4$ 1/,4-,2Qx 2 1/4 Wl:OGE ANCHOR• 11/8 MIN_ J;>iPTH • 

Totals 

MJwri&l(l} Mat(%) 
2.KU2 n.oe 
6.95_1:_'IS 70.92 
i,~.$5 100.00 

PER CONTAACT 

4C 

14C 
4C 
40 

28 C 
ec 
BC 

10$ 

30IC 

4C 

14 0 

41C 
14 C 
4C 

25C 
22C 
1-4 C 

1-4 C 

4C 

4C 
21 C 
7C 
7C 

240M 
4'TTM 
158E 
1041C 
10. C 
127M 
11 C 

NttPrlce 
434.iO 

i73.29 
298.10 
S1S.50 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

324.34 

2,ln'1.00 
5,825.60 

2e7.62 
347.36 
70'-37 

1,oa:s.s2 
.2,288,73 

22.75 

7M6 
18.03 
4S.19 

14.23 
34.47 
0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
~.98 

268.84 
o.~ 

M.90 
71.5Q 
·11.85 

. 2,931.40 
ll47.57 

Labor Hrs l.ati(%) 
112.00 zuo 
268,QS 70.60 
38(1.98 100.00 

1USC 
1UOC 
22.60C 
use 
7.00 C 

10.75 C 

87.500 
1.~c 
uoc 
,use 
37-60 C 

Q.0O C 
0,00 C 
0.00 C 

ft.SOC 
es.oo c 

120.00 C 
•U0C 
M3C 

10.13 C 
12.50C 
tt~oc 
o.ooc 
0.00 C 
o.ooc 

55.00 C 
82.50C 

110.00 C 
6.1!:J C 

l!l.25 C 
21.25 0 
USM 
6.44 M 

17.SO M 
,it.38C 
!UQC 
USM· 

10.ooc 

FtEVISED PER EQUIPTMENT 08Scripllon 
Qty~ Net Price UlbQI' U 1 1" GRC COUPLING 

2 (; 165.10 0.00 C 1 314• lNSVL STL GRO BUSHING 22C 434,20 1i.2tJC 3 1• !NSU\..STL. GRO BUSHING 18 C ffl..33 1UOC 

#7433 P,005 /007 No. ij422 : P. 5 

19.29 

41.73 
12.54 
Z0.$3 

o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 

12$.97 
252.91 

114.84 
233.02 
'J7.47 

28.17 
132.55 
43,44 

1UO 
8.49 

1,Zi 
0.57 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.1e 

1,U7 
22.58 

57.10 
14.36 

1.50 

2,849.&3 

Total .Mat($) 
3.70 

95.52 
86..82 

a.GO 
0.91J 

0.28 
0.43 

10.50 
3.4li 
MO 
7.88 

0.00 
o.~ 
O.OQ 
8.0$ 
2.eo 
4.~ 
3.6Q 
1.41 

0.80 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
7.7'Q 

1.30 
1.4$ 

:,.ot 

4-~-· 3.~ 
0.4' 

111.9': 

Total~ 
O.Ob 
2.48 
2.25 JOBNAMe- em 8 Umti ~ilo Oc!ta JOB#· SY$lffll e, Lh'M SilO o.n. ,, 

10i3/2001':1 :34:07 PM . s 



.u::J.O 
-,~ "-Vy I It J t 1111 ~vnnnv~ ~LL~1~1~ ~v~r. 

ee.criplion 
QtyU NlllPril;ie 4 11/4" INSUL Sll GRO BUSHING SC ffl.61 6 1 1/,:' INSUL STI. GRD BUSHING 40 72t.94 
24C m.10 7 1" GRC 31e S.S. STRUl' CLAMP 1s e 8 1114• GRC 318 S~, STRUT CL.A.MP 8C 348.50 9 1 112" GRC 319 S.S. STRUT CLAMP 

10 3/4" GRC CUT & TlifliAO 
0.00 t1 1• GRC CUT & THREAD 
0.00 12 11/4• GRC CUi & THREAD 16 C o.oo 13 11/2" GRc CUT & THRe.A.D SC o.oo 14 3(4" PVC CTD GRC 

165 C . 324,34 
13$C 41U9 18 1 · 114• PVC OTO GRC 
60 C: 17 1 112" PVC CTD GRC 

558.61 18 314• PVe CTO KO HUB CON"f 
2,286.80 19 1'" PVC CTO KO HUB CONN 
2,871.00 20 11W PVC cro KO HUB CONN ec 3,539.80 21 1112" PVC CTD KO HUB CONt,I 40 s,m.oo 22 3/4" FVC ClO GRC CPLG 

23 1" PVC OTO GRC CPLG 18 24 1 1/4" PVC CTO GRC CPlG 8C <404.59 25 1 1/2" PVC OTO GRC CPl.G 
~1.60 • 314" PVC CTO 90 Of:G El.BQVV 22C 946.87 'P 1" WC CTD 90 DEG a.aow 18 C 1,085.92 28 1 1/4" PVC CTI;) 90 OEG EUroW SC 1,334.09 ,,, , 112· PVC cro 90 DEG aeow 4C 1,&IB.HS 
22.75 31 1• PVC 

790 32 11/4"PVC. · 
<13.W 33 11/2"PVC 

20 C 4823 34 314" PVC FEM ADAP'TeR 
18.03 35 1114" PVC FEM ADAPTER ac 33.&7 36 1 1/2" PVC FEM ADAPT!R 4C 38.12 ;,7 314• f>VO COUF>LING 
11.24 is 1" PVC COUPLING 18 C 39 1 1/4" PVC COUPLING 

18.9B 40 1 1fl" PVC COUPLING 
41 3/4~ PVC FIELD BENO· W/ CUY S. REAM ·o.oo <42 1" PVC Fll=J.O BEND • WI CUT & ~ 26C 0,00 43 'f f/2" F'VC FIELO B~ND • WI CUT & REAM 4C . o.oo 44 3/4" LT Fl.EX 

36.96 ~ 1'" LHLEX 
. 8;: 55.07 4G 1 114" l. T Fl.EX 
60 47 314" LT STRAIGHT CONN 18 C 199.50 48 1" J.TSlRAl~l1TCONN 

1 114• Li STRAIGHT CONN ·2C 3/4ff L no PEG CONN 18 C 322.54 
2C 602.71 1 1/.4" L T90 DEG CONN 2C GOS.12 53 #14 XHHW BLACK 

189.28 #12XHf.lWB\.ACK 1,fflM :ZS.84 S5 ~XHHWBI.ACK 18M 882.19 i110 XHtiW 8lACK 
941.67 ,mc·sHlD PVC inCONoVIT 

0,1!9 5S 16-14 NYl.ON INSUL FORK RB14-8F 274C 54.90 

Labor u 
16.00 C 
18.76 C 
6.880 
l',OOC 

use 
use 

37.500 
Q.50C 
48.75 C 
ST.60 C 
7~C 
uoc 
uec 

1325C 
37..50 C 
43.7SC 
50.00C 
50,00C 
o.oo C 
0.00 C 
o.ooc 
o.ooc 

67.50 C 
6MOC 
75,00 C 

100.QO C 
4.50C 
U3C 
uoc 

·uoc 
1UOO 
17.50 C 
20,00 C 
0.00 C 
0.00 C 
0.00 C 
0.00 C 

55.00 C 
GUOC 
91).2~ C 
(1.19 C 
7.UC 

11.13 C 
21.2S C 
21.25 C 
25,00 C 

zusc 
il5.00 C 

e,44 M 
8.7~ M 

1'1.13 M 
17.50 NI 

#7433 P,006 /007 
No. 8412 : P. 6 

Total Mat($) 
1.2tl 

29.20 0.75 
71.54 i.5:3, 
56.43 
27.72 · o.ae 
17.07 o:si 

0.00 16.50 
o.oo 16.30 
0.00 7.80 
0.00 4.60 

-535.16 

275.50 
187.68 3,91-1 

us 
!$16.78 7.88 
2Sl.18 4,0C! 
1so.e2 2,00 

0.00 
O,OQ 

SU7 0.00 
o.oo 

208,31 

1~.47 11.70 
106.'TS 
64.3S '4.00 
32.99 
2U3 4.4e. 
13.97 Z.05 

9,8!! 1.70 
3.97 2.75 
2.72 uo 
1.44 o.8Q 
2.03 o.oe 

0.00 
1.52 Q.O 
1.oe O,¼ 
0.00 12.1b 
0,00 16.25 
o.oo 3.85 

19.96 3.34 
3.96 0.44 

o.et 
35.91 3.~ 

7.39 0.41 
10.54 

12.05 0,42 
18.10 0.60 

142.1~ 
350,25 

10.-43 0,10 
0.60 

150.43 12,00 JOB NAMe.-~ 8 \,ime Silo o,1\8 J08,. -Svstem 81.lmo Silo o.tta 
10/3/2007'1:3':07 PM 

4 
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iH33 P,00'7 /007 
No. 8422 · P. 7 ' 

.. 
QtyU Net Price l.Ulor u Total Mat(') Totlllioutt 

$t HEAT SHRINK WIRE MARKER. SMALL 214 C eo POLYTW\Ne 
278M e1 6x t1X4" UFT-of-'F CVR BOX~ -4 ·~ 62 1 51&" SIS CHANNEL 
28 C S3 1/4-tox 21/4 WE0GE ANCHOR -11/8 MIJII OEPTH 104 C &4 ;J(8.16X 3 1~ WEOGE ANCHOR· 1112 MIN DEPTH· ec Totals 

11.SO 3.fQC 195,11 ,us 3.75 M s.27 
83.e9 D.el E 254.78 

2,9SUO 17.50 C 120.79 
2A7,57 10.00 C 'l51 .41 
625.55 1~.00 c 37.$3 

e.~1n.15 

JOB •• Syttem a Umc Silo Delta 

UI 
1,03 
2.52 

"-~ 
10.4!0 
0.9d ..... 

~.9'l 

( 

10131200f 1:34:07 PM 
5 



Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

~bertJ. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

•An Equal Opportunity 
,f{finnative Action Employer• 

@ptfnted on recyt:led paper 

February 8, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 37 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 37 for the above referenced project. 

Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 37 

In accordance with your letter and proposal dated November 8, 2007 (PCO #48, copy attached), you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Furnish and install all labor, equipment and materials to provide a 2-inch backflow preventer on the potable water line to the proposed Lime Silo. The original design drawings did not call for a backflow preventer, however one is required by Code. 

Lump Sum Fee: $1,286.00 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 



November 8, 2007 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Sunivan 

CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 

Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
(954) 975-0388 

FAX(954)~75-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Backflow Preventer @ Lime Silo 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

WI) .fl 37 

PBC WATER UT.IL/TIES 

ENGINEERING 

PCO #48 

l,;l pccorpance with your response to RFI #87, we offer the following proposal to install a 2" backflow,preventer on the water supply lint to the new lime silo. Our quotation for -this ·extra work is as follows. 

Two-Inch Backflow Preventer 
Misc. Piping Material 
Labor (8MH @ 40.00) 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

400 
200 
320 
160 

1,080 
162 
44 

$1,286 

If you would like for us to perform this extra work, please provide written acceptance of this proposal and authorization for us to proceed. 

~ ... -.~ 
. ..: '. · .. ;. .~---: • -i~ .. ~ . ' - :... 

.ert O __ Mul'leo .. 
_ roJectMa.nager .- . --

Cc: Proposed Change Order File Job 305 



·' 

~-~~ ~ ~ . . . . 
--~~0R11>~ 

Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greerte, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert J. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer· 

@printed on recycled paper 

February 8, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 38 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 38 for the above referenced project. 

Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 38 

In accordance with your letter and proposal dated November 12, 2007 
(PCO #50, copy attached), you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Furnish and install all labor, equipment and materials to additional conduit and wire for the revised location of the CO2 solution Feed Panel as directed in RFI #93 (copy ~~~. 
' 

Lump Sum Fee: $4,495.00 
Time Allowed: 7 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P .E. · 

(Title) Director of Engineering 

(Signature) ~ ,}--

(Date) J-'1~~ 



November 12, 2007 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 

Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
(954) 975-0388 

FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Electrical for New CO2 Solution Feed Panel 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PCO#50 

Pursuant to your response to RFI #93, our electrical subcontractor advises us that he has extra cost to add the electrical conduit and wire for the new CO2 Solution Feed Panel. Our quotation for the extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
5% M,ark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$3,976 
160 
207 
152 

$4,495 

In addition to the above extra cost, we will also require a change order to make the necessary piping changes described in the RFI response. Due to the uncertainty of existing underground piping in this area, we would prefer to perform the piping.work on a time and Material basis. We will also require a time extension of 7 calendar days to perform this extra work. A copy of our subcontractor's proposal is enclosed for your reference. · 

If you wish for us to perform this extra work, please issue your letter of acceptance and authorization for us to proceed . 

. Sincer~ly., : I ·r .. 

•··.· .... ·,--., .. ··-•(fl~· 
obert D. Mullen 

Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 
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PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
7231 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD - C·2 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413 
561 · 683-7066 • 561 - 683·8115 FAX MR. BOB MULLEN EC 0001100 

RJ. SULLIVAN CORP. 844-CO#I0 To 2001 N.W. 22ND STREET Proposal No. _____ _ 
POMPANO BEACH, FL.33069 Date . 11/12/2007 
We hereby propose to furnish labor and material necessary to provide the Electrical Installation for the ----PBCO W1P SYSTEM 8 EXPANSION located at PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL. 

in accordance with the following,.expressly subject to the standard condit~ons stated on the reverse side of this proposal. 
DESCRIPTION: LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS TO PROVIDE CONDUIT, WIRE AND TERMINATIONS TO THE SOLUTION FEED PANEL. 

MATERIAL 
$520.00 FIXTURES 

$0.00 SUBCONTRACTOR 
$0.00 

$520.00 SALES TAX @ 6% ~ 
$551.20 MAIBRIAL OVERHEAD @ 0% $0,00 MATERIAL PROFIT @ 15% $82.68 RENTAL 

$0.00 MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 
$633.88 LABOR 4 MH'S@ $75.00 $300.00 LABOR-JW 32 MR'S@ $45.00 $1,440.00 LABOR-APP 0 MH'S@ $30.00 $0.00 

$1,740.00 FRJNGE (PT&I) 67% $1,165.80 CLEAN-UP 0.00% $0.00 EXPENDABLE TOOLS , TRAVEL, & TEL EXP 0.00% $0.00 WARRANTY 0.00% ~ 
$2.905.80 LABOR OVERHEAD 0% $0.00 LABOR PROFIT 15% $43S.87 SUB-TOTAL $3,341.67 

TOTAL 
$3,976.00 WE RESERVE OUR RIGHTS TO BEQUEST A TIME EXTENSION WHEN THE FULL EXTENT AND IMPACT OFTIDSCHANGE ORDERISKffl)WN 

This proposal is based on the foregoing activity proceeding on a non-concurrent basis with all_other activities. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty days after this date. Any changes in the jobsite conditions may 
void this proposal. It is anticipated this proposal will require 3 additional working days to complete. 

Accepted ______________ _ 

By ________________ _ 

Date _______________ _ 



Request for Information 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT No. 8 EXPANSION 

WUD Project No. 05-146 

To: 
Vince Riccobono 
Palm Beach County W.U.D. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

RFINo. 93 

Date Submitted:. Nov. 7, 2007 

Drawing No: CD-5 

Subject: Water Supply for New CO2 Solution Feed panel 

Information Required 

From: 
Bob Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 NW 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Date Required: Nov. 10, 2007 

Specification Section: 11346 

Drawing CD-5 shows us running a new 1" CO2 line from the existing CO@ tank to the injection point at the new Filters. However, as recommended by Tomco, the injection point was relocated to the Softener effluent. No location was shown for the new solution panel, but we had previously discussed mounting it near the existing CO2 panel at the Ozone Contact Basin. No water supply is shown for the new CO@ solution Feed Panel. The existing system is gas, no water. How should we proceed? 

RESPONSE: (11/09/07) 

See Comments from Review submittal dated 9/21/06. 
(attached to e-mail) 
Additional wire is required for PH probe/indicator 
Panel will require a 2 inch PVC potable water feed. 
Additional wire is needed to lighting panel in electrical room for new transfer pumps as noted Route solution feed to 36 inch softener 3 effluent pipe. 
As discussed with Chris Sullivan locate panel next to electrical room for new transfer pumps, route solution feed to softener 3. 
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Water Utilities Department 
. Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert]. I<anjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

•An Ei:JUol Opportunity 
Ajfirmadve Action Employer• 

@printed on recycled paper 

February 28, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 40 (Revised 2/28/08) 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 40 for the above referenced project. 

Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 40 (Revised 2/28/2008) 

Furnish two 6-inch reduced pressure backflow preventers and two pieces of 6-inch Fig. X P.E. pipe for the potable water main at Softener #3. The drawings did not show backflow preventers which are required by Code. Installation will be by County forces. 

Lump Sum Fee: $5,702.44 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 



. r.j,5~ 

· Fet>ruary 28, 2008 

Mt. Vince-Riocobono 

CORP . 

. 2001 RW. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

·(954) 975~0388. 
. FAX (954) 975.~3333 . 

· Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8'100 F'ore$t HiU-Slvg. . 
West Palm ·eeach,· FL 33413 

Re: ·Palm Beach CoLJnty·Water VVLJD Project No. 05 .. 146 
WTP No. 8-Expan;ak:>n . 
Backflow Preventets for Lime Softener #3 

Dear-Mt. Riccobono, 

PCO"#64 

In accordance with the County's instructions, we have supplied two (2) s~inch backflow 
preventers and associated piping for the County's use ~t Lime Softener #3. R. J. 
Sullivan Corp. is supplying material only. Installation is not included in this proposal . . Our .price for thi$Jnaterial is as foflows. . . 

· Two (2) Backflow Preve~ters from HD Supply @ $2, 104.93 ea. 
_Two pieces of 6". Flg x PE Pipe from RIG Wr~mches 
R. J. ·sullivan Corp; Expense to Pick up & Deliver Pipe siit>tcita1 · · ·-· · · · · 

•·Mar.k::i.Jp 
Addtt:ional Bond. & insurance. _ 
Total 

$4,209.86 
461.10 
120;00 

$4,790.96 
718;64. 
:19,2~84 

$5,702A4 

Coples of invoices are included· for your reference. Pleate include this in the next 
Ch~nge Order. 

· ., ~fJ::~a~:~=~ 
Cc:· Pr~posed Ch8:nge Order File 



Branch Account Salesperson Invoice Date Invoice Number. 

Local Service, .NClllonwldB 

HDSWW - W PALM BEACH FL Branch ;.. 039 
1101 W l.7th Street 
Riviera Beach FL 33404 0000 

039 014039 JEFF BROUILLETTE 2/15/08 6729631 

INVOICE 

Remit to: 

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD. 
PO BOX 100467 
ATLANTA, GA 

561/848-4396 30384-0467 

1 •• 11 i, ,I 1.11 •••• 11 •• 1.1 ..... 11 •• 11.1.1., ••• 1 I I I 111111 I I, I, 1 ti 
R J SULLIVAN 004/0491 2001 .. NW 22ND ST· . 011s2 POMPlUIO BEACH FL 33069 1391 

Shipped to: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY WTP 
1500:JOG ROAD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

· Total Amount Due 

2,104.93 

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit 
Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You. 

Date Ordered DateShipped Customer :PO No. 
2/06/08 2/06/08 

Job Name 
PBC WTP I 

Job No. 

We appreeia~yourpro:mpt payment. 

Bill of Ladin~ Shipped Via Order Number. 
DIRECT 6729631 .. 

Product Code Description ~ -~~ Back- Price Per A.mount Ordered 

/00006292765 

HD _SUPPLY WATERW9RICS P0#-3624816 
6 11 COLT C-400 RP W/NRS GATES BID SEQ# 20 

2 

Freight Delivery Handling Restock 

03591 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER VISIT . 
WATERWORKS.HDSUPPLY.COM 

FOR OTHER SERVICES·OFFERED 

BDSWW - W PALM BEACH FL 
Braµch - 039 
1101 W 17th Street 
Riviera Beach FL 3340-1 0000 

1 1 

Terms 

NET 30 
Misc 

1985.78000 

Tax 
119 .15 

EA 

.• 

1,985.78 

Subtotal 

1.985.78 
Invoice Total 
2,104.93 

X ~ = 4,~ a'I,,, 
Please pay this amount · 

Page: 1 

Invoice: 6729631 

. ' 



,, 
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Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Pa.Im Beach County 
· Board of County 

Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert J. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

• 
County· Aaminil~toa. ·, ,.,. 

Robert Weisman 

•An EtJUaf Opportunity 
,ff}"inntltive Action Employer• 

@printed on recycled paper 

February 22, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. w. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 41 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 41 for the above referenced project. 

Sincere!~ 

Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: 

• < 

Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 

.K--~--
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To, R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 41 

This Work Directive incorporates five PCO's. (copies attached): 
PCO #55, 56, 57, 58 - Dated February 13, 2008 
PCO #63: - Dated February 20, 2008 

1. Furnish and install wiring for Filter control valves as proposed in PCO #55, 
which was not shown on Drawings and as directed in response to RPI #89 
( copy attached). 
Lump Sum Price: $30,372.00 

2. Furnish and install wiring for Anionic Resin Exchange System control valves as proposed in PCO #56 which were not shown on Drawings and as directed in r response to RPI #89 ( copy attached). 
Lump Sum Price: $15,~. .00 tA Al ' f.t 7 rv,~ 

3. Furnish and install conduit and wire for 18-inch Filter backwash control valve as proposed in PCO #57. Conduit and wiring not shown on Drawings. 
Lump Sum Price: $6,738.00 

4. Furnish and install electrical revisions to feed Filter building air conditioning units as directed by Engineer in response to review of Shop Drawing 
15500-00lE (copy attached). 
Lump Sum Price: $9,065.00 

5. Provide credit for conduit and wiring allowance in Section 16000 of the 
Contract Documents. 
Credit: ($38,578.00) 

Time Allowed: 52 Calendar Days 



Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) Director of Engineering 

(Signature) 4l(' ~ 
(Date) :J.(v,4-



February 13, 2008 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

rj Sullivan 
CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05~ 146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Additional Wiring for Filter Control Valves 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PCO #55 

Pursuant to your response to RFI #89, our electrical subcontractor has installed the 
additional wiring for the control valves at the new Filters. Our quotation for the extra 
work is asJollows. . -

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$27,638 
300 

1,407 
1,027 

$30,372 

In addition to the above extra cost, we will also require a time extension of 52 calendar 
days. The time .extension is n~cessary to perform th~ extra work plus the time needed 
to resch~dule F. 8. Leopold's service technician to. check-out and start-up their 
equipment. Please include this in the next Change Order. 

obert D. Mullen 
_ Project Manager -- -- -----. ------ " -

.cc:. Pn:>pose.d Ch~mge Order File - Job 305 



MR. BOB MULLEN 
RJ. SULLN AN CORP. 

PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

IN[,JUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
7231 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD - C-2 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413 
561 - 683-7066 • 561 - 683-8115 FAX 

EC 0001100 

844-CO#l4 To 2001 N.W. 22ND STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL.33069 

Proposal No. _____ _ 

Date 2/5/2008 
We hereby propose to furnish labor and material necessary to provide the Electrical Installation for the -----_ __;P:...::B:...:C:...:O:c..._;_:WTPc...=.-=.-=S=-=Y=-=S=-=TE=M.::....::...8 =EXP=ANo=..:::::SI~O:..:.N..:..__~-- located at ______ __;_P_AL-'--'M"-B:....:E=A..:::cC.:..:Hc:....:..C..c:;.O..c:;.UNTY..:::c.:..:_:::,_,_• =.:FL::.:. __ 

in accordance with the following, expressly subject to the standard conditions stated on the reverse side of this proposal. 
DESCRIPTION: LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS TO PULL WIRE AND TERMINATE FILTER CONTROL VALVES TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 1/0 AS REQUIRED. 

MATERIAL 
$4,854.00 FIXTURES 

$0.00 SUBCONTRACTOR 
$0.00 

$4,854.00 SALES TAX @ 6% $291.24 
$5,145.24 MATERIAL OVERHEAD @ 0% $0.00 MATERIAL PROFIT @ 15% $771.79 RENTAL 

$0.00 MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 
$5,917.03 LABOR~FORMAN 30 MH'S@ $75.00 $2,250.00 LABOR-JW 148 MH'S@ $45.00 $6,660.00 LABOR-APP 80 MH'S@ $30.00 $2,400.00 

$11,310.00 FRINGE (PT &I) 67% $7,577.70 CLEAN-UP 0.00% $0.00 EXPENDABLE TOOLS , TRAVEL, & TEL EXP 0.00% $0.00 WARRANTY 0.00% $0.00 
$18,887.70 LABOR OVERHEAD 0% $0.00 LABOR PROFIT 15% $2,833.16 SUB-TOTAL 

$21,720.86 
TOTAL 

$27,638.00 WE RESERVE OUR RIGHTS TO REQUEST A TIME EXTENSION WHEN THE FULL EXTENT AND IMPACT OF nns CHANGE ORDER IS KNOWN 
This proposal is based on the foregoing activity proceeding on a non-concurrent basis with all other activities. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not,accepted within thirty days after this date. Any changes in the jobsite conditions may 
void this proposal. It is anticipated this proposal will require / / additional working days to complete. 

Accepted _______________ _ 

By ________________ _ 

Date _________________ _ 



• 
rJ Su11wan PBC WATER UTILITIES 

February 13, 2008 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 

Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
(954) 975-0388 

FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 

ENGINEERING 

Additional Wiring for Anionic Resin Exchange System Control Valves - PCO #56 · 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

Pursuant to your response to RFI #89, our electrical subcontractor has installed the additional wiring for the control valves at the new Anionic Resin Exchange System. Our quotation for the extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$14,264 
300 
728 
535 

$15,827 

In addition to the above extra cost, we will also require a time extension of 7 calendar days to perform this extra work. Please include this in the next Change Order. 

Sincerely, 

ert D. Mullen 
roject Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 

l -,,.. • ~ • • < " 

~ .. 
·'' 

- ... ,,,_ ,,. .. _ 

.. ,· -· ._, . 

I 



PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

MR. BOB MULLEN 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 

To 2001 N.W. 22ND STREET 
POMP ANO BEACH, FL:33069 

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
7231 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD - C-2 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413 
561 • 683-7066 • 561 - 683-8115 FAX 

EC 0001100 

844-CO#l5 Proposal No. _____ _ 

Date 2/5/2008 
We hereby propose to furnish labor and material necessary to provide the Electrical Installation for the ____ _ 

----==P-=B::..e:C::..e:Oc....W.:..:....:,;TP~S~Y-==S~TE:::::.M~8::..:E~XP~AN=S~I~O~N:....__ ____ located at _______ PAL_M~Bc...::E=A=C=H.:::.....;;..C..:;.O..:;.UNTY.::...;..;c--=..,..., FL=:. __ 
in accordance with the following, expressly subject to the standard conditions stated on the reverse side of this proposal. 

DESCRIPTION: LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS TO PULL WIRE AND TERMINATE ANIONIC SYSTEM VALVES AND TRANSMITTERS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 1/0 AS REQUIRED. 

MATERIAL 
FIXTURES 
SUBCONTRACTOR 

SALES TAX 

MATERIAL OVERHEAD 
MA TERI.AL PROFIT 
RENTAL 
MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 
LABOR-FORMAN 28 
LABOR-JW 48 
LABOR-APP 56 

FRINGE (PT&I) 
CLEAN-UP 

@ 

@ 
@ 

MH'S@ 
MR'S@ 
MH'S@ 

EXPENDABLE TOOLS , TRAVEL, & TEL EXP 
WARRANTY 

LABOR OVERHEAD 
LABOR PROFIT 

$2,343.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$2,343.00 
6% $140.58 

$2,483.58 
0% $0.00 

15% $372.54 
$0.00 

$2,856.12 
$75.00 $2,100.00 
$45.00 $2,160.00 
$30.00 $1,680.00 

$5,940.00 
67% $3,979.80 

0.00% $0.00 
0.00% $0.00 
0.00% $0.00, 

$9,919.80 
0% $0.00 

15% $1,487.97 SUB-TOTAL 
$11,407.77 

TOTAL 
$14,264.00 WE RESERVE OUR RIGHTS TO REQUEST A TIME EXTENSION WHEN THE FULL EXTENT AND IMP ACT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER IS KNOWN 

This proposal is based on the foregoing activity proceeding on a non-concurrent basis with all other activities. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty days after this date. Any changes in the jobsite conditions may 
void this proposal. It is anticipated this proposal will require __ 6 ___ additional working days to complete. 

Accepted _______________ _ 

By------------------
Date _________________ _ 



February 13, 2008 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Sullivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Electrical for 18" Filter Backwash Control Valve 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PCO #57 

No conduit or wire was shown for the new 18" filter backwash control valve in the Filter Pipe Gallery. Our electrical subcontractor has completed the additional electrical work required for this valve. Our quotation for the extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$5,900 
300 
310 
228 

$6,738 

In addition to the above extra cost, we will also require a time extension of 7 calendar days to perform this extra work. Please include this in the next Change Order. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

. . . 
cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 

.t' 



MR. BOB MULLEN 
RJ. SULLIVAN CORP. 

PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
7231 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD - C-2 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413 
561 - 683-7066 • 561 - 683-8115 FAX 

EC 0001100 

844-CO#l3 To 2001 N.W. 22ND STREET 
POMP ANO BEACH, FL.33069 

Proposal No. _____ _ 

Date. 2/5/2008 
We hereby propose to furnish labor and material necessary to provide the Electrical Installation for the ---------=P=B'-'C'-=O'--WTP-'-'-.-"=---=S--=-Y-=-STE=M=...::::8--=E::::cXP=AN=S::..::IO=-=N..;__ ____ located at PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL. 

_______________ ..:._ __ _ 
in accordance with the following, expressly subject to the standard conditions stated on the reverse side of this proposal. 

DESCRIPTION: LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS TO INSTALL ALL CONDUIT, WIRE AND 
TERMINATIONS TO FEED BACKWASH VALVE IN THE FILTER GALLERY NOT SHOWN ON 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. 

MATERIAL $1,768.00 
FIXTIJRES $0.00 
SUBCONTRACTOR $0.00 

$1,768.00 
SALES TAX: @ 6% $106.08 

$1,874.08 
MATERIAL OVERHEAD @ 0% $0.00 
MATERIAL PROFIT @ 15% $281.11 
RENTAL $0.00 
MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 
LABOR 2 MR'S@ $75.00 $150.00 
LABOR-JW 40 MR'S@ $45.00 $1,800.00 
LABOR-APP 0 MR'S@ $30.00 $0.00 

$1,950.00 
FRINGE (PT &I) 67% $1,306.50 
CLEAN-UP 0.00% $0.00 
EXPENDABLE TOOLS , TRAVEL, & TEL EXP 0.00% $0.00 
WARRANTY 0.00% $0.00 

$3,256.50 
LABOR OVERHEAD 0% $0.00 
LABOR PROFIT 15% $488.48 
SUB-TOTAL 

$2,155.19 

$3,744.98 

TOTAL 
$5,900.00 WE RESERVE OUR RIGHTS TO REQUEST A TIME EXTENSION WHEN THE FULL EXTENT AND 

IMPACT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER IS KNOWN 
This proposal is based on the foregoing activity proceeding on a non-concurrent basis with all other activities. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty days after this date. Any changes in the jobsite conditions may 
void this proposal. It is anticipated this proposal will require £ additional working days to complete. 

Accepted _______________ _ 

By-------------------
Date ---------~-------- By~ 



February 13, 2008 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

ri Sunivan 
CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954} 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Revisions to Electrical for AC Units in Filter Electrical Room 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PCO#58 

In accordance with the Engineer's comments to review of Shop Drawing Submittal #15500-001 D, our electrical subcontractor has completed the electrical revisions necessary to feed the air conditioning units in the new electrical room from Panel FLP-1 due change in voltage. Our quotation for the extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$8,041 
300 
417 
307 

$9,065 

In addition to the above extra cost, we will also require a time extension of 7 calendar days to perform this extra work. Please include this in the next Change Order. 
Sincerely, 

~!~ 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 305 



SHOP DRAWING REVIEW 

To: Dave Prah 

From: Paul Pouliot/Emilio Gacharich 

Date: October 2, 2007 

Subject: Palm Beach County 
Water Treatment Plant #8 Expansion 
S.D. Submittal# D-15500-001-E 
S.D. De~cription: HVAC 
COM Job # 6711-52478 

STATUS OF S.D. -Approved as Noted- Resubmit 

COMMENTS: 

1. As previously requested, re-submittal shall include a complete detailed written response to each comment below, including the attached Electrical comments, or it will not be reviewed. If requested items will be submitted under a separate heading, indicate as such. Note that comments not addressed by the 
equipment/material suppliers shall be addressed by the Contractor. 

2. 1his submittal is a re-submittal of D-15500-001-D and should be labeled D-15500-001-E. 

3. Re-submittal shall only address the comments below and include the requested information only. A complete re-submittal is not required. 

4. Signed and sealed drawings and calculations submitted for air cooled condensing unit tie down method are not acceptable. Calculations reference Florida Building Code 2001 and ASCE 7-98. Current versions of these applicable codes are Florida Building Code 2004 and ASCE 7-02. Provide updated signed and sealed calculations for record purposes. (As previously noted, seal shall be an original crimped seal as required by the State of Florida. Photocopies are not acceptable). 

5. As previously requested, the Contractor sha~ verify quantities and sizes of submitted air distribution devices to ensure that all items shown on the drawings are provided. The following items are noted, but do not relieve the contractor of this responsibility: 

T:IHVAC\Shop Drawings\6711·52478 PBC WTP # 8 EXp\SD·15500-001·E_100207.doc 



a. Quantity of 20x20 supply registers (SR) is 3. This includes the plenum 
mounted supply registers for air handling units AHU-1, AHU-2, and the 
new supply register shown on sheet H-5 for the existing air handling unit 

. located in the Existing Control Building Main Electrical Room. 

b. Size of plenum mounted return filters grilles for air handling units AHU-1 
and AHU-2 shall be 20x24 as shown on detail E/HD-2. Submittal data 
indicates 20x20. 

c. Heavy duty aluminum exhaust/return grille shall be provided at the 
existing wall opening in place of the ductwork that is being removed at the Existing Sodium Hypochlorite Building as shown on sheet H-4. 

6. As previously requested, provide submittal data for aluminum jacketing for all piping insulation as specified (15500 2.10.B.3). Response of N / A is not acceptable. All piping shall be provided with aluminum jacketing as specified. 

7. · Type "L" piping will be allowed for refrigerant piping only. Confirm that 
condensate piping will be Type "K" as specified. 

8. Confirm that the previously submitted Honeywell T631C1053 will be used for the exhaust fan thermostats (EF-3, EF-4, EF-5). This thermostat was included in submittal D-15500-001-A. 

9. Submitted Honeywell T451/T651 is not acceptable for the high temperature thermostat. High temperature set point is 95°F(15500 2.17.C.1.g). The range for the submitted thermostats only goes up to 86°F. This thermostat is not acceptable for the exhaust fans either, which have a set point of 85°F. Refer to 15500 2.16.H. 

10. As previously requested, provide submittal data for ductwork, vibration isolators, ductwork insulation, pipe sleeves, filters, layout drawings, control 
drawings/diagrams,.other required control components, and all other items 
required for a complete and operational system as specified. Ifthese items will be submitted under a separate heading, indicate as such. Note the following: 

a. Response of ductwork N / A and insulation N / A is not acceptable. 
Galvanized steel ductwork with externally mounted fiberglass board 
insulation is required to construct the supply and return plenums for air 
handling units AHU-1 and AHU-2. Refer to detail E/HD-2 and specification 
sections 15500 2.13 and 2.10.D. 

b. Response of "all other (items) as specified" is not acceptable. Layout 
drawings, submittal data sheets for all other components, and control 
drawings/wiring diagrams shall be provided for review per the 
requirements of 15500 1.03.A. 

11. The following previous Electrical review comments shall be addressed/confirmed by the Contractor. Response of NI A is not acceptable: 



Q 

For AHU-1, AHU-2, ACCU-1 and ACCU-2, Contractor should route wire and conduit to FLP-1.instead of MCC-1. In the conduits for AHU-1 and AHU~2, delete 1 of the #12 conductors. In the conduits for ACCU-1 and ACCU-2, delete 1 of the #8 conductors (equipment is 208V, 1 phase 
instead of 480V, 3 phase). 

In panelboard FLP-1, Contractor should provide 2 - 15A,2P circuit 
breakers for the AHU's and 2 - 45A,2P circuit breakers for the ACCU's. Also refer to review comments for S.D. # D-16470-001-A on combining circuits in panelboard FLP-1 to obtain the necessary spare poles for these new circuit breakers. 



MR. BOB MULLEN 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 

PROPOSAL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK 

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
7231 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD - C-2 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413 
561 - 683-7066 • 561 - 683-8115 FAX 

EC 0001100 

844-CO#l2 To 2001 N.W. 22ND STREET 
POMPANO, BEACH, FL.33069 

Proposal No. _____ _ 

Date 2/5/2008 
We hereby propose to furnish labor and material necessary to provide the Electrical Installation for the ____ _ 

---=Pc..::B=C=O::....WTP-'-'--'=:..!:.....!S:::...:Ye....::S::..!T:..=:E~M~8 .!:!EXP=AN=:::.:SI~O~N.!..._ ____ located at _______ PALM __ B_E_A_C_H_C_O_UNTY _ __,_, _FL_. __ 
in accordance with the following, expressly subject to the standard conditions stated on the reverse side of this proposal. 

DESCRIPTION: LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS TO INSTALL ALL CONDUIT, WIRE AND 
TERMINATIONS TO FEED AIR CONDITIONING UNITS FOR NEW ELECTRIC ROOM FROM 
PANEL FLP-1 DUE TO CHANGE IN VOLTAGE. 

MATERIAL 
FIXTURES 
SUBCONTRACTOR 

SALES TAX 

MATERIAL OVERHEAD 
MATERIAL PROFIT 
RENTAL 
MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 
LABOR 2 
LABOR-JW 40 
LABOR-APP 40 

FRINGE (PT &I) 
CLEAN-UP 

@ 

@ 
@ 

MH'S@ 
MH'S@ 
MR'S@ 

EXPENDABLE TOOLS, TRAVEL, & TEL EXP 
WARRANTY 

LABOR OVERHEAD 
LABOR PROFIT 
SUB-TOTAL 

6% 

0% 
15% 

$75.00 
$45.00 
$30.00 

67% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0% 
15% 

$1,634.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,634.00 
$98.04 

$1,732.04 
$0.00 

$259.81 
$0.00 

$150.00 
$1,800.00 
$1,200.00 
$3,150.00 
$2,110.50 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$5,260.50 
$0.00 

$789.08 

$1,991.85 

$6,049.58 

TOTAL $8,041.00 WE RESERVE OUR RIGHTS TO REQUEST A TIME EXTENSION WHEN THE FULL EXTENT AND 
IMP ACT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER IS KNOWN 

This proposal is based on the foregoing activity proceeding on a non-concurrent basis with all other activities. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty days after this date. Any changes in the jobsite conditions may 
void this proposal. It is anticipated this proposal will require 5 additional working days to complete. 

Accepted _______________ _ 

By ________________ _ 

Date _________________ _ 



~~~~~~~~~~~-

#1011 P.002 /003 

Febr-ua:ry--20~·: 2008 . . ., .· ... ,., 

·:rj _;.,e:i. -~ .. ~-~-· ... . -.- .. ··:~an . · . . c6Ri> ~-., . 
2001 N.W 22ndStreet 

Pompano Beach, fl 33069 
· {954) 975--0388 

FAx (95_4) 915-3333 .. 

. ~r .. \lin~,Riecobono . Patm·_Beach Co~nty Water Utilities Dept. s1oo·Forest.Hill Blvd. . . W~f P~~ Beach. Ff_ 33413 
. . . 

'. Re~·Palm-aeach Cotinty·-Water-WUD Project No. 05-148 wrp· Ne. 8 Expa~1cm . · Credit for Conduit & Wire Anowance 

Dear- -Mr. Riccopono., 

PC0#63 

Our ~lectrical subcontractor 9ffers a credlt of $38,578 for the ·conduit and. wire ~Uowance speerfied in Section 16000. 

.. · beo: o.·. Mullen 
. Proie~_Man~ger · 

. . . 
Cc~ Ptoposed·Ch~nge Order File 

.. 



FEB,21,200B 15:13 
#1011 P.003 /003 

Feb, 18. 2008' 2:58PM EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP, No. 2477 P. 1 

PROPOSAL· FOR. ELECTRICAL WORK 

Edwa'td~ Etut'tla C!o'tf, 

MJt. BOB MULLB.N . 
tu. SOl,UVAN.COJlP. 

T9 2001 N.W. 22J,TD.'SU(BBT 
POMPA.N01m'Abll,'1L.33069 

INt)IJSTR,l~ W.PTft19AL CONTRACTING 
·m.t so~~N 80l.JI.E\fARP • c,.2 
W!ST. P.Al'.M S~~FI, Fl.ORI.D'A GS41G m .·ess-1oee· • ·sn-·683-8Hs FAX 

. EC 0001100 

844--00l16 Proposal No. ____ _ 

Date 2/1.8/2008 . 
We hm:by propote to furnish labor and matertd nect5WtY to provlde the Electrical Installation for th• ___ _ 

· ,PBCO Y!ft SYrt'BM. B EXPANSION located at· PALM BEACH OOUNTY. FL. 
in accordaric:e with the followlt\l, e:icpreaaly aubj~t to the s~rd ~ditiom ~ted on the reverse 1ide of thil propQRl­

'o!sciIPfiON: LAioi AN'.b MATUJAL itWWANci AS ovttiNID IN IPIW'it1TibNSit110N 160001.010. THIS COST ISTO Jm DEJ)OOl'BD !'ROMPUDING CBANGB ORDERS. 

MATrllUAL. 
.PIXTl)JllJS 
su.edONT.RACl'OP. 

SALBSTAX 

MA~~ 
MA'tmM.l'lt.OPlT 
RBNTAL 
MAnm'Lst,J.lrorAL 
LABO&.FOJ.MAN 0 
LABOiwW 160 
LABOR..Aft' · · 160 

FJUNGB (PT&I) 
CLEAN;.up 
BXPRNDAbLB TOOLS. t TR.A VEL, A 'fflL EXP WAIUWfl'Y . . 

LABOROVB.RaBAI> . 
LABQRJ&Offl' 
SOll,,TOl'AL 

S7S.OO 
$45.00 
$30.00 

67'i 
0.00% 
0.00% 
.o~. 

0% 
($'' 

$17,419,00 
S0.00 
.~ 

$17,419.00 
11.042,34 

$18.538.34 
S0.:00 
S0,00 
so.oo 

$0,00 
$7,200.00 
MJOO~O 

St2;f)OOJM) · st•eo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
&00 

~100 ·-.oo 
so.oo 

SJ~ 

Thu proposal may ·1,c withdtawn If o.ct eccepted within thirty days after this date. Any change, tn the joosite conditions may 
YOid this pn:,pow. It is mticlpated this proposal will ~u\re ---addttional working &.,.. to complete. •' ' 

.Accepted ____________ _ 

BY----------~~---Date _____________ _ 



Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert]. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer• 

@printed on recycled paper 

March 3, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 42 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 42 for the above referenced project., 

s~-? 
Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 42 

In accordance with your letter and proposal dated February 14, 2008 
(PCO #60, copy attached), you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Furnish and install all labor, equipment and materials to construct pipe supports for the new lime slurry line to Softener #3 as no support system was shown on the drawings. 

Lump Sum Fee: $19,139.00 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be 
submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners for 
approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Director of Engineering 

t I 



February 14, 2008 

Mr. Vince Riccobono 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Supports for Elevated Lime Slurry Riping 

Dear Mr. Riccobono, 

PBc···· WATi"';;,'"",' .,._ ... ___ ; 
. . .,..., ~ .... 

r ,;,, I 
t , .. .'i .. I 

• ·~- .. - '""· '<,-1 
ENGINEERING 

PCO#60 

In accorc:lcmce with your response fo RFI #91, we will furnish and install lime slurry 
support~ to: the new Lime Softener #3. Our proposal to perform this extra work is as 
follows: · ; ' :: . · -- c.-

Aluminum Pipe Supports 
SS Unistrut, All Thread & Fasteners 
Concrete, Rebar& Forms for Footings 
Labor (160 man hours at $40.00/mh) 
Manlift 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
15% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$6,780 
500 

1,000 
6,400 

800 
600 

$16,080 
2.412 

647 
$19,139 

If you would like for us to perform this extra work, please issue your written acceptance 
of this proposal and authorization to proceed. This work must be complete before 
starting up the Lime Softener #3. 

obert D. Mullen 
·Project:Manager 

''" ' 

cc: Proposed Change Order Fil'e ..;,.. Job 305 



JAN-07-2008 MON 04:33 PM 

TO : R . J .· SULUV ,N CORP 

FilX NO. 

PALM BEACH Iron WORKS, INC 
STR.t1CTUltAI. STBa. ORNAMENTAL &. MJSC(n,IAN'!"-.OllS FABRICATION & ~!'< 

I\UJMlNftJM YOO'AN'OED METAL DIAMOND 1.'t.ATe 

nsa Belvedere Rd., West Palm Bea~h. FL 33411 PHONE 561-683-1816 FAX561-689..goas 

Oate 1-7-08 

AddreS5: __ , ___________ J.OB: ALUMINUM PIPE SUP?ORTS i 
City:_W. P. ~-·--t-_____ S.tate_FL. __ Zip ___ P.O. _______ _ 
Phone: CHR~S CE t 954-292-3403 fax_SS 1-615-9834 ATTN: CHRIS I 

I 

PROPOSAL TE$MS: COD Advance Deposit Net 30 Days Net 1 QUI 
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE AFTER 30 DAYS. 

PROPOSAL 
Labor and materials to furnish the following: 

(S) five 6') sch 80 aluminum pipe supports 15'-0" long with boltable cap plates -· · an.d phtin be ttoms. . 

! 
Price is based o 1 possibly splicing three of the five supports with full penetration welds to save 01~ material and due to material availability attime of order. ' . 

SJOWA 1'lm ~ ACKNOWLEDGES A CONTRACTUIJ.. AOR.EEMENT 

Accepted:~ 

Firm: ------------------
By:-----+----------

Price $ 6,780.00 / tax include 

THANKS 
Palm Beach Iron Works 

?. 03 

Ccntract 



water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P.O. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

:Karen T. Marcus 

Robert J. :Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Elf/Jal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer• 

@ printed on recycled paper 

March 5, 2008 

Robert Mullen 
R. J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Re: WTP No. 8 Expansion 
Project No. WUD 05-146 
Work Directive No. 39 (Revised 3/5/08) 

Dear Mr. Mullen: 

Attached is Work Directive No. 39 for the above referenced project. 

Vincent Riccobono, P. E. 
Construction Services Manager 

cc: Maurice Tobon, P. E. 
Bill Lapinsky 
File 05-146 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

WORK DIRECTIVE 

To: R.J. Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Project Name: Water Plant No.8 Expansion 

Project No.: WUD 05-146 

Work Directive No. 39 (Revised March 5, 2008) 

In accordance with your letter and proposal dated 
(PCO #62B, copy attached), you are authorized to perform the following scope of work: 

Furnish new volute for H.S. Pump #1 as shown in quote received from Carter & Verplank. 

Lump Sum Fee: $19,531.00 
Time Allowed: 0 Calendar Days 

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the Contract Review Committee or the Board of County Commissioners· for approval. 

Authorized by: (Name) Maurice Tobon, P.E. 

(Title) Director of Engineering 

(Signature) 4~ 
(Date) ? t cfjov-



. ·- ·. 

Match s 2008 .. . .. ... '. .. . 

. Mt. Vhi.c»Ri¢COb~no . . . 

rj·~ 
2001 N.W. 22mfStreet 

Pompano Beach, Fi 33069 
. (954) 97~-038.8 · 

FAX {954) ,975~3333 

Pain, Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
81:00J~or-e$tHiUBhrd. . 
West PE!ffh Beach 'FL· 33413 . . . . .. . ' _, .· J . :·., .· 

Re: PalmBeach CountyVVaterWUD Project No. 05-146 
WTP No .. 8 Expan~ion 

.. Replacement Casing for High Service Pump #1 

. D~arMr-; Rtccobono, 

PC0#62C 

In accordance with your rece:nt request, we are pleased to offer our quotation fo supply 
a con,p"tet~ replacement casing. for High Service Pump .#1. No labor is included Jn this propoaat · · · 

NewCa~ng .. 
SaJ~sTax 
Ftetght __ ·. 
Si:Jbtotal 
Mark.:LJp .. 

· Additional Bond -&.lnsuranc.e 
Total 

$15,174."20 
935.45 
300.00· 

16409:65 ' ' .. 
2,461.35 

.660'.00 
$19,531.00 

the apptoximate delivery timeJor 'the new casJng is 14 to 16 weeks from the date of 
release. Acopy otthe:Flowserve quoteis enclosed for your reference. If you would 
like for us to perform this extra work, please issue your written acceptance ·of this 
proposal and your'autho.ri~tion to proceed. 

-----·-· ... • • .. 

. · )>-\>~rt b~ ~unen 
Project Manager 

. ·' . ... . . 

cc: · Proposed Cnange· -orae:rFrte -- Job 305 



- - -
... 1Jl~3'"1!-...,. . -... 

"'~U "'')" ;, il' .-~--'""J)•hJ~ ~~ l~,.J}l ~F~~r ~c: ~\~ ·~- g; 
....... :-~i;i,..~.,::"'''. 

CARTER &VERPLANCK, fNC. PO BOX 24f69 ·. 
1AMP. .. FL 33.62M16a u~. 

QUOTE 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ' . 

. 

·cARTSRl~P~NCK 
49.1(') W. CYPREiSS ST. 
TAMPA. FL: 33eti>7-3802 US ultonMr Reference 

11D111 BUZ 

· item· ProdtJctO8faU 
0010 Part . ··. 

. DQIC: CASJNGCOMPLm · ··ccN~-s~ · . Si,msf"#; - ' .. 
. 9900MS6®6o+1 - . . . . ) 

~UOTE ""'"- CASING HALVES. 
· ·0011 Part#; .. ~~!?858 · .. ~ CA$1NG.J01NT 

. CCN: 630111113 
.. $itfaf;#; -~soooeo+, 
· PRC. ~.HAIFLEY· ~25-08 

Pump TYP.Et: LNN . 
Prod:041T 

Pump TyPB, L.N~ 
Prod: 922T 

2008-06--04 

BWEEKS . 1 $223.00 

Order value gross material only. All prices are Net per custcme_r end will be held firm (6) six weeks ~-.?QD~2-t3 
Tue Feb 28 05:19:37 MST 2008 

/25der7~ 
,P/ZC '7"~.,C 

$189.55 
uso-

$15,174.20 
USO 


